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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr I Dent

	Scheme
	:
	Teachers’ Pension Scheme

	Respondents                      
	:
	Teacher’s Pensions, the Scheme administrator (“TP”)

	                      
	:
	The Department for Children, Schools and Families, for the Scheme Manager (“DCSF”)


Subject
Mr Dent submitted an application for an ill-health early retirement pension which was received by TP on 9 January 1997. Had it been received four days earlier, his benefit entitlement would have been higher, because it would have been determined in accordance with the Scheme’s earlier provisions which had just been replaced. 
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against DCSF, because the specific circumstances of Mr Dent’s case merit proper consideration under the Scheme’s discretionary provisions. The evidence is that to the extent that consideration was given to applying discretion to treat the time limit as extended, then it was not done properly.  
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Respondents
1. Mr Dent has also complained against his employer, Worcestershire County Council (“the Council”).  This Determination does not deal with that complaint, although I have notified the Council and given them the opportunity to comment.  If necessary I will deal with the complaint against the Council separately.
Material Facts
2. Mr Dent was diagnosed with a serious illness which worsened to the extent that with the support of the Council he decided to resign with effect from 31 December 2006, and apply for an ill-health early retirement pension (“IHP”). Mr Dent signed his IHP application on 26 September and it was then referred to his consultant for completion of the medical questions.

3. On 24 October 2006 the Council informed Mr Dent that it would be necessary for a supporting report to be completed by its Occupational Health Consultant, and said that an appointment was being arranged for him with a Dr Cathcart. However, Mr Dent subsequently asked Dr Cathcart to postpone the appointment, because he had recently had a medical procedure carried out. A new appointment was arranged for 19 December 2006, which Dr Cathcart felt might still be rather too soon for Mr Dent, but the appointment was kept.

4. Dr Cathcart sent his report to the Council for countersignature but, because of the Christmas and New Year holidays, the Council did not receive it until the beginning of January. According to the Council, Mr Dent’s application and the supporting documents were “immediately” forwarded to TP. TP received them on 9 January 2007.

5. Scheme regulation E4(4)(c)(ii), dealing with entitlement to benefits on grounds of incapacity, applies to a member who

“made an application for payment under regulation E33(2) such that it was received by the Secretary of State before 6th January 2007…”

6. The effect of this regulation is to enable the earlier (and in Mr Dent’s case, higher) level of IHP to be awarded where applications were received up to and including 5 January, which was the Friday after New Year.  This date was apparently chosen, in preference to the calendar year end, to allow a margin of time after the Christmas and New Year holidays.
7. 9 January, when Mr Dent’s IHP application was received, was the second working day after the changes took effect and as a result the amounts were less than he would have received under the previous Scheme regime. 
8. Scheme regulation H7 states:

“The Secretary of State may in any particular case extend, or treat as having been extended, the time within which anything is required or authorised to be done under these Regulations.” 
9. On 12 April 2007 the Council wrote a supporting letter to TP stating:

“I appreciate that the deadline for applications under the new [sic] scheme was officially 5th January 2007 but under the circumstances and taking into account the postal delays experienced over the Christmas period I should be grateful if you would reconsider your decision to base Mr Dent’s benefits under the new scheme provisions. It seems extremely unfair that as the major delay in submitting the application was due to Mr Dent’s serious health problems he should be subsequently penalized.”  
10. TP rejected this request, relying on Scheme regulation E(4)(4), stating that “we are bound by the regulations which apply” and that  Mr Dent’s application “must” be considered under “the new provisions”.
11. On appeal, DCSF (then known as the Department for Education and Skills) upheld TP’s decision. DCSF’s officer said (to the Council)

“Whilst I sympathise with the position in which Mr Dent finds himself I am afraid I have no discretion in this matter. The new arrangements are quite prescriptive …”
12. After Mr Dent referred the matter to me, my office wrote to DCSF inviting it to reconsider, but it repeated the reasons given previously for deciding that Mr Dent’s application must be considered under the post 5 January 2007 provisions. DCSF said that it was inevitable that there would be a cut-off date for switching from one regime to another, and added that the changes were not necessarily detrimental and that some members had benefited from the new arrangements because of their personal circumstances. DCSF felt that allowing Mr Dent’s appeal might set a precedent, leading to other members who submitted an application even later asking for discretion to be exercised.  
13. My office then referred DCSF to Scheme regulation H7, and invited DCSF to say whether this regulation could be applied to enable it to consider waiving the 6 January 2007 deadline. 

14. DCSF replied confirming that regulation H7 could be used to enable the deadline to be extended but that, in view of the earlier extensive consultations which had taken place before the regulations were changed, 
“we would only look to extend the deadline where there were strong reasons for doing so.” 
Those reasons, it was said, could include where DCSF had itself contributed to the deadline being missed.  It said that extending the deadline would simply create a new deadline, with a new group of people who had just missed it. DCSF added that it had already carried out an investigation to decide whether to exercise discretion in Mr Dent’s case but that 

“to extend the deadline would be to pay a level of benefits to which there was no entitlement and would treat Mr Dent more favourably than other members in his circumstance.”

15. DCSF has also suggested that I should consider the role and responsibilities of the Council.  It says:

“The deadline for submission of applications under the old arrangements was well known to employers many months in advance of the change in the arrangements.  Mr Dent completed his application on 26th September and his treating consultant endorsed the application on 16th October 2006.  The employer then had two and a half months to complete the form and forward to TP.”
16. DCSF has repeated to my office that extending the deadline would treat Mr Dent more favourably than other members as it would result in the payment of “a level of benefits to which there is no entitlement”.
Conclusions
17. Had Mr Dent been well enough to attend his appointment with Dr Cathcart on the date it was initially arranged, it is extremely unlikely that this complaint would have arisen because I have no reason to believe that his IHP application would have failed to reach TP well before 6 January 2007.

18. In my view TP and DCSF did not properly take into account what the Scheme regulations say. Initially, TP was adamant that it was bound by what regulation E4(4) said, and that impliedly it had no discretion in the matter. This approach was subsequently repeated by DCSF. Only at a very late stage, after DCSF was referred specifically to regulation H7, did it say that the discretionary power had already been considered in Mr Dent’s case, but that it had been decided not to exercise it in his favour.
19. It may be that TP does not have authority to exercise regulation H7 discretion – which is reserved to DCSF officials.  Whatever the arrangements, the effect in Mr Dent’s case was that he was told there was no discretion, when there was – and there was no mechanism (or none that worked) for regulation H7 to be brought into play.
20. Having considered the matter when my office asked them to, DCSF declined to exercise discretion in Mr Dent’s favour.  DCSF said that discretion might only be exercised when there were strong reasons for doing so. If DCSF considers that there are no strong reasons in Mr Dent’s case, then it is difficult to envisage what it might regard as strong reasons. Mr Dent is not seeking to achieve an unfair advantage simply by having a late application accepted. The application was late primarily because his illness prevented it being submitted perhaps a month earlier. In DCSF’s view there was delay at the hands of the Council which was not DCSF’s or Mr Dent’s fault.  It was also late partly because the extended Christmas and New Year holiday followed almost immediately after his appointment with Dr Cathcart.  It arrived a mere two working days after a deadline that Mr Dent did not know existed.
21. The complaint before me strictly does not relate to DCSF’s consideration of regulation H7 discretion after the matter reached my office.  It relates to the events that took place before then. To the extent that DCSF (or TP on its behalf) considered applying the Regulation H7 discretion before the complaint came to my office, I consider they did so with a closed mind (which amounts to not having considered seriously whether to apply it at all).  Even if it was considered with an open mind, the reasons given do not stand up to scrutiny. The original reason given for not allowing Mr Dent’s application to be dealt with on the old basis was that it would create a precedent.  But it seems to me that Mr Dent’s circumstances are likely to be quite exceptional.  A later reason was that it would give Mr Dent benefits to which he is not entitled.  But that is not true. If discretion is exercised under regulation H7 he would become entitled to those benefits.  The fact that he would not be entitled to them in the absence of discretion being exercised is not in itself a reason not to exercise discretion.

22. I therefore uphold the complaint to the extent that discretion under Regulation H7 was not considered properly when Mr Dent and the Council brought the matter to TP’s attention (and therefore DCSF’s attention).

23. It was only while the matter was in my office’s hands that DCSF expressly considered exercising discretion and the officer concerned assures my office that he did so with an open mind.  But in view of the reasons given I cannot conclude that regulation H7 discretion has now been considered so as to remedy the previous failures. 

24. It is repeated by DCSF that to extend the time limit would be to pay a level of benefits to which Mr Dent is not entitled.  But that misses the point.  Mr Dent is not entitled to the benefits, but could nevertheless properly be awarded them if discretion were exercised.  As I have said, the fact that he is not entitled to them cannot of itself be a reason for not exercising discretion.  Regulation H7 surely exists for the very purpose of enabling the award of a benefit to which no strict entitlement applies. If he was entitled to it the situation would not arise.
25. If I understand the point that is made that to extend the deadline merely creates a new one, with a new set of potentially affected people who have missed it, then I think that regulation H7 has been misconstrued.  My office has not suggested that the deadline should be moved for all applications.  Regulation H7 allows the Secretary of State to exercise discretion in any particular case.  I see no reason why Mr Dent’s application should not be considered on its own.  The Secretary of State could treat the time for the acceptance of Mr Dent’s application as having been extended to 9 January 2007.
26. It is said that the Council may be at fault.  As I have explained, I have not yet dealt with the complaint against the Council because it would be unnecessary if regulation H7 discretion were exercised in Mr Dent’s favour.  But the fact that the Council may be at fault does not prevent discretion from being exercised in Mr Dent’s favour.  The point may be that to do so would encourage laxness on the part of employers – and that may be a relevant consideration.  But the other side of the coin is (if DCSF think the fault does lie with the Council) that for reasons that have nothing to do with Mr Dent, TP or DCSF the Scheme is not paying benefit at the level that it otherwise would be.  In that sense there is a windfall to the Scheme as a result of a third party’s failure. Exercising discretion would put both Mr Dent and the Scheme in the position that they would have been in if everything had gone smoothly.  There is no real cost to the public purse in that. That seems to me to be as much a relevant consideration as the general point that employers should be encouraged to act timeously.
27. In summary, I am not persuaded that fair and complete consideration of whether to exercise the discretionary power in Mr Dent’s took place before the complaint was made to me – and I cannot see that the subsequent consideration of it has remedied that.  I shall now direct DCSF to consider applying regulation H7. 
28. It is not for me to exercise discretion on the Secretary of State’s behalf. But I can direct DCSF that:

· the discretion can be exercised in application to Mr Dent’s case alone (without extending the deadline for all other applications);
· the possible existence of other cases that missed the deadline is only relevant to the extent that the circumstances are similar – which seems improbable;

· the mere fact that Mr Dent is not entitled to the benefits in the absence of regulation H7 being applied is an irrelevant consideration which should not be taken into account;

· the fact that DCSF do not consider themselves or TP at fault in relation to the missed deadline should not be regarded as a bar to the exercise of discretion in Mr Dent’s favour;

· if DCSF considers it to be a fact that the Council was at fault, that fact has had some consequences that are in favour of the exercise of discretion.
29. Nor is it for me to decide to whom the Secretary of State should delegate discretion.  However, given the history of the case it is my recommendation that, for the avoidance of any risk of perceived bias, it should be considered by officers of DCSF who have not had any prior involvement in the case. I also recommend that the reconsideration should take place without input or recommendation from those with prior involvement and based only on the facts as they were at the time of the application.  Preferably the reconsideration would be done without seeing the papers that relate to complaints made to TP DSCF or my office, other than this Determination.
Directions   
30. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, taking into account my recommendation in paragraph 29 and the directions in paragraph 28, DCSF shall review the circumstances of Mr Dent’s IHP application considering whether to apply Scheme regulation H7 and treat the deadline as having been 9 January 2007 in Mr Dent’s case.
31. In the event that DCSF decide that the deadline should not be treated as extended, DCSF shall inform Mr Dent giving reasons.
32. In the event that DCSF decide that the deadline should be so extended, the resulting back payments are to be paid with simple interest at the reference bank rate from the due date to the date of payment.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

26 January 2009
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